
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Kober (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Amin, Basu, Bevan, Canver, 

Dogus, and B. Harris (one vacancy). 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 14 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
18 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 December 
2009. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 a) To receive a presentation from Grant Thornton the Council’s Auditors on the 

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. 
 
b) To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2008/09  (PAGES 9 - 32)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Cabinet Member for Resources): To note the issues set out in 
Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter for 2008/09 and the Council’s response to those 
issues. 
 

7. MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE    

 
8. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: NOVEMBER 2009 (PERIOD 8)  (PAGES 33 - 

76)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To report on an 
exceptions basis financial and performance information for the year to November 
2009 and to agree budget virements in accordance with financial regulations. 
 

9. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2010/11 - 2012/13    
 
 (Joint Report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer – 

To be introduced by the Cabinet Member for Resources): To consider the Cabinet’s 
proposed budget package for 2010/11 and later years. To follow 
 

10. AQUATICS DEVELOPMENT PLAN  (PAGES 77 - 98)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services -  To be introduced 

by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning): To seek approval 
to the adoption of the Aquatics Development Plan for Haringey.   
 

11. DRAFT REPLACEMENT LONDON PLAN: DRAFT LONDON ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND THE MAYOR'S DRAFT TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY  (PAGES 99 - 122)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Leader): To 

seek approval to the Council’s response to these three strategies. 
 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 123 - 136)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development): 
To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and significant actions taken. 
 

13. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  (PAGES 137 - 152)  
 
 a. Corporate Parenting Committee – 7 December 2009 

b. Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee – 17 
December 2009 

c. Procurement Committee – 22 December 2009 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) or exempt 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to an 
individual. 
Note by the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
 
Items 16 and 17 allow for the consideration of exempt information in relation to items 
12 and 13 which appear earlier on the agenda. 
 

16. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 153 - 154)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development): 

To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and significant actions taken. 
 

17. EXEMPT MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  (PAGES 155 - 164)  
 
 Corporate Parenting Committee – 7 December 2009 

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
18 January 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2009 

Councillors  *Kober (Chair), *Amin, Basu, *Bevan, *Canver, *Dogus, *Haley 
*B. Harris, and Reith. 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Gorrie and Oatway   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB102. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Basu and Reith. 
An apology for lateness was submitted by Councillor Amin.  
 

 
 

CAB103. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 
November 2009 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB104. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - OCTOBER 2009 (PERIOD 7) 
(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report set out on an exception basis financial and 
performance information for the year and provided an update on 
progress against current Council Plan actions for the year to the end of 
October 2009. The report also asked us to agree the proposed budget 
virements in accordance with financial regulations. 

With regard to performance highlights we were pleased to note that the 
number of households in temporary accommodation had continued to 
reduce and that there had been recent improvements in the percentage 
of core assessments for children’s social care completed within 35 
working days. However, the impact of the economic downturn was 
reflected in the increase in the number of new Housing Benefits/Council 
Tax Benefits having to be processed as well as the reduction in the 
percentage of Council Tax being collected.  Measures were being taken 
to secure improvements performance in both these areas.  

The overspend forecast for the General Fund was noted and Cabinet 
Members and Service Directors were reminded of the need to take all 
appropriate measures to control their budgets and ensure a balanced 
budget by the year end. In this respect it was noted that the Council’s 
move on to a revised price energy contract should deliver a net saving 
against the General Fund in the current financial year and a more 
detailed assessment would be included in next month’s performance 
report. The under spend forecast in the capital programme was due 
largely to a significant amount of the Building Schools for the Future 
budget not now being required in the current financial year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress being made against Council’s priorities be 
noted and approval be granted to the proposed budget virements 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
CFO 
 

CAB105. 
 

COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT(Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive –Policy, Performance, Partnerships and Communication - 
Agenda Item 8) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because it had been the subject of an embargo.  The report was too 
urgent to await the next meeting because feedback from the CAA could 
be used to inform decisions on the 2010/11 budget proposals. 
 
We noted that the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) had 
replaced the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) in April 
2009 and was the Audit Commission’s framework for assessing how well 
the Council and its partners were delivering outcomes for local people.  
The assessment involved judgements from a range of inspectorates for 
the different aspects of the Council’s and partners’ activity. The report 
presented the findings which the Audit Commission had shared with the 
Council and the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) in advance of 
publication of the CAA on 9 December 2009. 
 
We also noted that although the Area Assessment report presented a 
positive picture of achievements a red flag had been given for 
safeguarding children. Similarly, the Organisational Assessment was 
one out of four with a judgement that, overall, the Council performed 
poorly which reflected the considerable weight given to the assessment 
of the Children and Young People’s safeguarding service. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the Council’s own web 
site did conceptualise the position and contained examples of positive 
outcomes as well as details of strengths an areas 
[...]
d any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB114. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 17) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved -  

 
a) Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 5 November 2009; 
b) Voluntary Sector Committee – 23 November 2009; 
c) Procurement Committee – 24 November 2009. 

 

 
 

CAB115. 
 

EXEMPT MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Joint Report of the Chief 
Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 21) 
 
The minutes were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the Voluntary Sector Committee 
meeting held on 23 November 2009 be noted and any necessary 
action approved. 

 

 
 

 

The meeting ended at 20.15 hours. 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 

 

 

 

London Borough of Haringey 

 

Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 

21 December 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

               

Page 15



Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.  

 

 

 

Contents Page 

1 Introduction and key messages 1

2 Audit of accounts 3

3 Use of resources 6

4 Certification of claims and returns 12

Appendix A   2008/09 reports issued 14

Appendix B   Audit fees 2008/09 15

 

 

 

Page 16



Annual Audit Letter 2008/09 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.  1

1 Introduction and key messages 

Purpose of this Letter 

1.1 This Annual Audit Letter ('Letter') summarises the key issues arising from the work 
that we have carried out at the London Borough of Haringey ('the Council') during 
our 2008/09 audit. The Letter is written in an accessible style, designed to 
communicate 
[...]
tions agreed with the Council during the year in 
this Letter. A list of the reports issued can be found at Appendix A. Appendix B sets 
out our actual and budgeted fees for 2008/09.  

1.9 The findings of our work in 2008/09 contribute towards the Audit Commission's 
Organisational Assessment of the Council and the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
for Haringey. The results of this work will be reported separately to the Council by 
the Audit Commission. 

Key conclusions and areas for Council action 

1.10 The key conclusions from our 2008/09 audit are as follows: 

• We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2008/09 accounts by the 
required deadline. The Council engaged in the accounts audit in a very 
positive and responsive fashion. 

• Although the Council performed well overall in the new use of resources 
assessment, our VFM conclusion contained an "except for" qualification in 
respect of the Council's use of data, based on a number of weaknesses 
identified with the Council's data quality. 

• Our review of the Council's treasury management arrangements 
demonstrated that the Council has put sound arrangements in place and, 
following its exposure from the Icelandic banking crisis, has taken decisive 
action to deal with the nationally and locally identified areas for 
improvement.    

1.11 We highlight the following key areas, where the Council should take action in 
2009/10:  

• The Council should continue its preparations for the introduction of 
accounting under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
including ensuring that asset valuation procedures are sufficiently robust and 
accounting for fixed assets is further strengthened. 

• The Council should address, as a matter of priority, the identified weaknesses 
in data quality, including in the child protection and housing and council tax 
services, in order to achieve an "adequate" assessment in future. 

1.12 The context for these key messages can be found in this Letter. 

1.
[...]
hool age children in year 6 

•  NI  57  Children and Young People’s participation in high quality P.E. and 
sport 

•  NI 110  Young People’s participation in positive activities 

•  NI 121 – Mortality rate from all circulatory diseases at ages under 75 

3.3. There are also direct links with the Council’s strategy for Sport and Physical 
Activity. 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. That the Cabinet is asked to endorse the Aquatics Development Plan as set in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1. Swimming and other aquatic based activity is the most popular sport within the 
borough and has the most unmet demand from people who want to learn to 
swim. 

5.2. Swimming Pools require a significant subsidy in order to operate and therefore 
it is important that they have the maximum benefit they can on people’s health 
outcomes. 

5.3. To ensure a sustainable plan is in place for people who want to learn to swim. 

5.4. To identify key partner’s with whom the Council can work to increase access 
and opportunity. 

5.5. To ensure investments within the Sports and Leisure Improvement Programme 
are targeted to benefit long term development of aquatic activity. 

5.6. To consider the options for the continuation of the free swimming offer beyond 
March 2011. 

 

 
6. Other options considered 

6.1. The Council does not have a statutory requirement to produce an ADP. 
However, a structured approached to developing swimming will make a useful 
contribution to improving the health of residents. Therefore the options under 
consideration are:- 

6.2. Do nothing: The Council could chose not to develop an ADP but there would 

Page 78



 

Aquatics Development Plan  3 

remain a risk that the Council would not be in a position to have a positive 
impact on swimming usage and income generation. Equally the Council would 
be left in a difficult position at the end of the Government Free Swimming 
initiative without a sustainable free swimming offer in the future
[...]
 draft Mayor’s Transport Strategy(MTS) 
 

Report of  Niall Bolger 
 

 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officers :  Marc Dorfman  ext 5538/ Sule Nisancioglu ext 5562 /Ambrose Quashie ext 
6914 (Planning and Regeneration); Joan Hancox (/Sustainable Transport)  ext 1777 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Report for: Key 
 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

 
1.1 The Mayor published three major draft policy documents for consultation in October and is 

seeking views from the Boroughs, public agencies and all stakeholders. These are   

• Draft replacement London Plan  (LP)  

• Draft Economic Development Strategy (EDS)  

• Mayor’s Draft Transport Strategy (MTS)  
 
1.2 Following the publication of these strategies, the London Development Agency’s (LDA) 

draft Investment Strategy was published in December. This sets out the broad investment 
priorities for 2010-2013 with the intention of supporting the delivery of outcomes identified 
in the replacement London Plan, draft MTS and draft EDS. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the Council’s response to all draft strategies. The response to the 

LDA’s Investment Strategy is incorporated into the responses to the draft replacement 
London Plan, draft MTS and draft EDS.  

  

1.4  The proposed Borough’s key comments are set out in the main body of the report at Section 
7.  In Appendices 1-4, summaries of the 3 Plans/Strategies are set out along with both 

proposed general and key comments.  

[No.] 

Agenda Item 11Page 99



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

 
2.1 The London Plan is the Spatial Strategy to guide growth and development in the region. 

The current plan was adopted in 2008. There are now a new set of draft proposals for a 
replacement plan to provide a strategic framework for the development of London 
between2011-2031. The proposed new Plan will need to be respected by the developing 
Haringey Local Development Framework (2011-26) an
[...]
 
and comment on these three documents.   Summaries of draft strategies and the 
Council’s key comments are listed below in Section 7. In Appendices 1-3, summaries of 
the 3 Plans/Strategies are set out along with both proposed general and key comments. 

 

 
6. Other options considered 
 
6.1. The draft London Plan is produced as part of statutory process. The report sets out the 

Council’s support, objections and comments on the draft replacement London Plan 
proposals. There are no alternative options considered.  

 

  
7. Summary 

 
Background 
 

7.1 The Mayor published three major draft policy documents for consultation in October:  

• Draft replacement London Plan  (LP)  

• Draft Economic Development Strategy (EDS)  

• Mayor’s Draft Transport Strategy (MTS)  
 
7.2 Below is a summary of these there draft documents. The proposed Borough’s key 

comments are also set out in this section. In Appendices 1-4, summaries of the 3 
Plans/Strategies are set out along with both proposed general and key comments.  

 
7.3 Draft Replacement London Plan : The key challenges set out in the draft London are as 

follows:  

• A growing population, (9m by 2031), mainly forming smaller households 

• An ever diverse population 

• Continued economic growth but open to the global market and dependent on skill 
upgrades and business innovation 

• Persistent poverty and disadvantage 

• Critical need to address climate change both in terms of mitigation and adaptation 

• Careful and efficient management and use of resources available to London – since 
there will be less over the first half of the plan period  

• Strong  neighbourhood and citizen desire for improved quality of life and safety 

• Perceived tension between the demands of growth and the conditions for a good 
quality of life, and a concern about the loss of things that have made living in London 
and its neighbourhoods a distinctive experience.  

Page 101



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  4 

7.4 L

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

Councillors   *Kober (Chair), *Amin, Basu, *Bevan, *Canver, *Dogus, *B. Harris and 
*Reith. 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB116. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Basu. 
 

 
 

CAB117. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 
December 2009 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB118. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
 
We received a presentation from Mr. Paul Dossett of Grant Thornton 
(the Council’s external auditors) on the Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter. We noted that the Letter summarised the conclusions and 
significant issues arising out of the work for the Council in the preceding 
year. It included information from the audit of the Council’s accounts, the 
Use of Resources Assessment and the certification of claims and 
returns. 
 
Mr. Dossett highlighted the key conclusions from the 2008/09 audit 
which were as follows - 
 

• An unqualified opinion of the Council’s 2008/09 accounts had 
been issued by the required deadline. The Council had engaged 
in the accounts audit in a very positive and responsive fashion. 

 

• Although the Council had performed well overall in the new use of 
resources assessment, the value for money conclusion had 
contained an ‘except for’ qualification in respect of the Council’s 
use of data, based o a number of weaknesses identified with the 
Council’s data quality. 

 

• The review of the Council’s treasury management arrangements 
had demonstrated that the Council had put sound arrangements 
in place and, following its exposure from the Icelandic banking 
crisis, had taken decisive action to deal with the nationally and 
locally identified areas for improvement.    

 
He advised that the audit had also highlighted the following key areas 
where the Council should take action in 2009/10 -   

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

• The Council should continue its preparations for the introduction 
of accounting under International Financial Reporting Standards 
including by ensuring that asset valuation procedures were 
sufficiently robust and accounting for fixed assets was further 
strengthened.    

 

• The Council should address, as a matter of priority, the identified 
weaknesses in data quality, including the child protection and 
housing and council tax services in order to achieve an ‘adequate’ 
assessment in future. 

 
Arising from the question of International Financial Reporting Standards 
Mr. Dossett added that the Audit Commission were to issue a briefing 
saying that many local authorities were struggling to implement these but 
he was pleased to report that Haringey were more advanced than most 
with their preparations and he emphasised the good working 
arrangements between the Council’s officers and Grant Thornton. Our 
Chair then thanked Mr. Dossett for the presentation. 
 

CAB119. 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2008/09 (Report of the Chief Financial Officer 
Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that the auditors’ findings had been reported previously to the 
General Purposes Committee and to the Audit Committee and actions 
agreed in response.  
 
We also noted that the Audit Committee was responsible for monitoring 
the implementation and progress of the detailed actions which were 
summarised in the interleaved report. The report outlined how the 
Council was addressing the key issues raised by the external 
assessment process and it was reported that the external auditors had 
also agreed the substance of the detailed actions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2008/09 be received and the 
Council’s response to it be noted. 
  

 
 

CAB120. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: NOVEMBER 2009 (PERIOD 8) 
(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 8) 
 
We noted that the report set out on an exception basis financial and 
performance information for the year to November 2009.  It also sought 
agreement to a number of budget virements in accordance with financial 
regulations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and approval be granted to the budget 
changes (virements) set out in Appendix 2 to the interleaved 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

report. 
 

 

CAB121. 
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2010/11 - 2012/13 (Joint Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 9) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of the need to complete necessary consultations.  The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because approval of the 
recommendations contained in the report was necessary to refer the 
budget package to the Council meeting on 22 February 2010 for 
consideration. 
 
We noted that the report set out the proposed budget package for 
recommendation to the Council and that the budget proposed was based 
on a Council Tax freeze for 2010/11.  The medium term plan showed a 
significant budget gap for 2011/12 onwards and in order to meet this 
challenge a strategic approach had been set out.   
 
The report also proposed a balanced budget for the schools element of 
children’s services within the ring-fenced dedicated schools grant (DSG) 
and a balanced budget for the HRA based on an average rent increase 
of 1.3%. The proposed capital programme was based on the existing 
policy framework for capital expenditure. 
 
We also noted that the treasury management strategy and policy had 
been considered by the General Purposes Committee and was 
recommended for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the changes and variations set out in 
paragraph 9.3 of the interleaved report and Appendix B thereto. 

 
2. That the outcome of the consultation processes as set out in 

section 11 of the interleaved report be noted. 
 
3. That approval be granted to the revised and new investment 

proposals set out in Appendix D to the interleaved report. 
 

4. That approval be granted to the revised and new savings 
proposals set out in Appendix E to the interleaved report. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the proposals for the children’s 

services (DSG) budget as set out in the interleaved report and in 
Appendix F to the interleaved report. 

 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the HRA budget 

asset out in Appendix G to the interleaved report. 
 

7. That approval be granted to housing rent increases at an average 
of £0.98 per week (1.3%).   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

8. That approval be granted to the housing tenant service charge 
reduction at an average of £1.59 per week (10%). 

 
9. That approval be granted to the proposals for the capital 

programme and funding as set out in Appendices H and J and to 
the capital resource allocation policy at Appendix I to the 
interleaved report. 

 
10. That approval be granted to the treasury management strategy 

and policy and prudential limits set out in Appendix K to the 
interleaved report and to the amended reporting processes in line 
with the revised CIPFA guidance. 

 
11. That approval be granted to the proposed General Fund budget 

requirement of £416.587 million, subject to the decisions of 
precepting and levying authorities, and the consequences for 
Council Tax levels 

 
12. That it be noted that the report would now be referred to the 

Council on 22 February 2010 for a final decision on the budget 
and the council tax for 2010/11. 

 

 
CFO 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 
 

CAB122. 
 

AQUATICS DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Report of the Director of Adult, 
Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 10) 

We noted that swimming and other aquatic based activity was the most 
popular sport within the borough and had the most unmet demand from 
people who wanted to learn to swim. However, swimming pools required 
a significant subsidy in order to operate and it was important that they 
had the maximum benefit they could on people’s health outcomes. 

We also noted that the purpose of the report was to seek to ensure a 
sustainable plan was in place for people who wanted to learn to swim. 
To this end officers were seeking to identify key partner’s with whom the 
Council could work to increase access and opportunity and to ensure 
investments within the Sports and Leisure Improvement Programme 
were targeted to benefit long term development of aquatic activity. 
Consideration was also given to the options for the continuation of the 
free swimming offer beyond March 2011. 

We welcomed the inclusion of schools swimming pools in the Plan and 
in response to a question we noted that with regard to the pool at 
Northumberland Park school discussions about extending public use 
there were taking place.   

Reference was made to the new water treatment system at Tottenham 
Green Leisure Centre and it was confirmed that this had resulted in 
economies in water, chemical and energy usage and also in the 
reduction of carbon emissions and that a number of other local 
authorities had expressed interest in the regenerative filtration system.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Aquatics Development Plan as 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
DACCS 

CAB123. 
 

DRAFT REPLACEMENT LONDON PLAN: DRAFT LONDON 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND THE MAYOR'S 
DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment  - Agenda Item 11) 
 
We noted that the Mayor had published three major draft policy 
documents for consultation in October and was seeking views from the 
Boroughs, public agencies and all stakeholders. The documents in 
question were -  
  

• Draft replacement London Plan  (LP)  

• Draft Economic Development Strategy (EDS)  

• Mayor’s Draft Transport Strategy (MTS)  
 
We also noted that, following the publication of these strategies, the 
London Development Agency’s (LDA) draft Investment Strategy had 
been published in December. This set out the broad investment priorities 
for 2010-2013 with the intention of supporting the delivery of outcomes 
identified in the replacement London Plan, draft MTS and draft EDS. 
 
The interleaved report proposed the Council’s response to each of the 
draft strategies. The response to the LDA’s Investment Strategy was 
incorporated into the responses to the draft replacement London Plan, 
draft MTS and draft EDS. The key comments proposed were set out in 
Section 7 of the main body of the report while in Appendices 1-4, 
summaries of the 3 Plans/Strategies were set out along with both 
proposed general and key comments. 
 
Our Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 
Communities and the other members of the LDF Members Advisory 
Group for their efforts to ensure that a corporate response was made to 
these three strategies.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the proposed comments as set out in 
Section 7 of the interleaved report and in Appendices 1-3 thereto, 
and that these be submitted to the Mayor of London as the 
Council’s formal comments on the draft replacement London 
Plan, Economic Development Strategy and the Mayor’s Transport 
Strategy.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

CAB124. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development 
Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

CAB125. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved -  

 
a) Corporate Parenting Committee – 7 December 2009; 
b) Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee – 17 

December 2009; 
c) Procurement Committee – 22 December 2009. 

 

 
 

CAB126. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP THEME BOARDS (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development 
Agenda Item 14) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of the late receipt of the former Cabinet Member’s 
resignation.  The report was too urgent to await the next meeting 
because the two Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) Theme Boards to 
which appointments needed to be made were both due to meet before 
the next Cabinet meeting on 23 February 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Bevan be appointed to serve in place of 
Councillor Haley on the HSP Better Places Partnership Board and 
the HSP Enterprise Board for the remainder of the 2009/10 
municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 

CAB127. 
 

EXEMPT MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 17) 
 
The minutes were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to any 
individual. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
meeting held on 7 December 2009 be noted and any necessary 
action approved. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at  
 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


